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1 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS - WETTERLING v. 

ALBEHT WETTEHLING, 
t/a East Fourth·Street Bar, 

Appellant, 

v. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OP THE 
TOWNSHIP OF LAKgwo6D, 

Respondente 
~------~~------------------~--

) 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

August 13., 1959 

LAKEWOOD 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS­

AND,. ORDER 

Morton c. Steinberg, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Julius Cohn, ~sq.; Attorney for Respondento 

BY- THE· DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has submitted the follow:tng Report her.ein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent· whereby · 
on November 26, 1958 it suspended appellant's license for a period 

,;,' of thirty days ~fter finding him guilty on a charge alleging. that 
he permitted the sale, service and delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage to a person actually· or apparently intoxicated and did 
allow; ... permit and suffer the consumption of such beverage by said 
person in and upon his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 

· . of State Regulation No. 20. · Appellant's premises are located at 
143 Eo. Fourth Street, Lakewood. 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered by 
the Director on December 1, 1958 staying respondent's order. of 
suspension until entry of a further ord·er. here.in. R.S. 33:1~31 • 

. "In his petition. of appeal, appellant in substance, alleges 
.that ~espondent's action was erroneous in that it was against the 
weight of the evidence and an abuse of its. dlscretion; that the 
penalty ·was_ excessive; that the complaint was lodged by the 
Lakewood Police Department, the Conunissioner of which, is a 
member of the local issuing authority and pa1~ticip·ated in the 
disciplinary proceedings agai.nst ·appellant, and that the alleged. 
intoxicated person was. apprehended by the police outside the 
licensed premises,-: .. th:en released and followed,, PY the police into 
appellant's:taverrio Respondent in its answer denies ·appellant'~ 
al le ga ti ons •. 

-"The hearing on appeal was held de novo ... pursuant·.· to Rule 
·6 of. State Regulation No. 150 

"Succinctly stated, the testimony adduced in support of 
the charge·-tends to show the ~allowing: ~At about 7:00 p.m., 
Wednesday, October 29, 1958, Harold Lane, a deputy sheriff of 
Ocean Gounty, observed an apparently intoxicated male_ traversing 
Main Street in· the vicinity of Madison Avenue in Lakewood and 
after ~gtifying'the ;ioca~ police· by radio of the man's activities, 
went a15out his personal business •. At about 9:30 p.m. the same 
evening, Lane was seated· with_ two local police officers-, Heese 
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'and Friedman, in. a patrol car which was par1ked on East J:l,ourth 
Street about 60 feet, from and facing appellant's licensed premises. 

· Sho1~t1y before 10 :OO p.m:· the,',trio observed a man staggering along 
the street in the direction of appellant's tavern and Lane .. identified 
him. to the officers as the man whom he had observed at 7:00 p.mo 
,F~iedman and Lane got out of the car and Friedman engaged the man 
in conv~rsation, then permitted him to .continue on his way. Lane 
departed for home. It appears that the man disappeared from.the 
officers• view and that one of tbem inquired of a foot patrolman 
named Smoke, who was nearby, as to where the marr·went. The , 
patrolman.indicated ,that he had seen a man enter appellant•s premises 
and Reese and Smoke proceeded to the front window thereof through 
which they peered and observed the barmaid place a bottl.e of ale 
and a glass on the ·bar in front of the apparent suspect, later . 
identified as John McNeill. When Mc.Neill was seen to sip some 
of the ale, Officers Reese and Smoke entered the premises where 
Reese informed the· barmaid 1 and ·the licensiee' s wife of the alleged 
violayion and seized the bottle of ale and the glass that had 
been served to McNeill~ McNeill was taken to police head-
quarters and then taken to a doctor's office to be examined as 
to his sobriety. Later he was returned to the police station, 
booked a~ a disorderly person and lodged in a cell where he 

/ remained for 48 hours. No charges were pr•eferred against McNeill 
', and he was released. · 

"Respondent submitted a true copy of' the minutes of the 
spec.ial meeting of November 24, 1958 at which the charge against . ' appellant was heardo The minutes which contain abst:J?ac.ts of 
testimony adduced before respondent were received in evidence. 

"The principal witness for appellant was John McNeill who, 
in sub.stance' testified that he was not in_ the vicinity of Main 
Street and Madison Avenue on the date alleged; that from 4:30 p.m. 
to a few minutes before 10:00 p.m. on that. date, he was at home 
watching television and that because his landlady, Gloria 
Mitchell, wanted to view a western program, he went to appellant's 
tavern (located about. 90 feet from and on the same side of the 

. street as his residence) to view the Wednesday night fights, and 
that therein he was served a bottle of ale by the barmaid. As 
he poured the ale in a glass, a police officer tapped him on the 
shoulder and said: 'Come outside'; that he asked: 'What is this 
all about?' and was told: •You will find out 1 ; that Reese and 
Fr.iedman took him to Dr~ Szold who •i·ooked at my eyes and that 
was all';, that they then· took him to the station house where he 
asked them to 'put the cards on the table and tell me what it's 
all about'; that Friedman said: 'Look, we ain't got nothing "' 
again~t you. What we got is against the East Side Bar';: that 
he then asked to be released and when Friedman wrote out a 
statement and asked him to sign it, he refused, saying: 'I don't 
see any reason why I should sign-something against the East Side 

·B.ar because I don't think it is correct 'procedure where you are 
going by through me. I don't do things like that. The fellow 
didn't do anything to me and I have no reason to do anything 
to him. If you have anything against him, why take it out on 
me? i ·and that Friedman said: •rt could be anybody. It just,. 
happelfS to be you. I Mcl\Ieill further· testified that he was not 

'· under .. the influence of liquor and he deriie d that it was he who · 
. was st6pped by the police between 9:30 and 10:00 p.m. 

, . . I 

. · ttThe lie ens ee 's wife,- the barmaid, and an off-duty 
barteridor who wer·e in the licensed premises ~t ·the time alleged, 
testified that McNeill was not under the influence of intoxicating 
llquor and the t·e_stimony, of Gloria Mitchell, who is McNeill' s 
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,. landlady,· OC?rrobor~tes that of McNeill vd-th respect· to the. hours 
:during·whlch he and she were watching television and as to the 
time at _which, and .. the reason why, he we.nt.-to. appellant:'s premises. 
She. also testified that during those 0 • hours. McNei-11 had nothing to 
drink in her house and that; he was s·obere . · 

. · ·.. _''Pref:acipg the, findings·. and conclusions in. thts case, it 
is dee~ed pertinent to state that while the rules gov~r:p.ing the -

. ~dm~ssi_on of-. evidence in discipl~nary. proceedings a:r,e · n9.t as .. · ... -. 
· · s~rictly ·adh~red .to as . they are in _criminal P!10C eedings ~-- neve_r~h~-

_le ss.,~·.a .finding of .gui_lt 1-n the. former proceedings must._: be base_d- ·· -
upo~ legal evidence. ·cin·o v. Driscoll, 13.0 N.~J.L., 53'5 (Supe.- Ct •. 
l934). ·Since it has been establi.shed th~t '~~ -i'° i~ hei th~r :Legal 
principle nor sound pub_lic policy will justify the. admission. of 

. ~yidence 'gi ~en on ~ former trial, ·except ln c·ase (),f death or. · 

. insanity_ ·of the wi triess, or where it appears. a.t · the· time or .trial. 
·that by r~ason. of physical ·malady o·f a.. permanent. eha.ract.er,; .he is 
un~bl<? 'to be ·.~x,amined·.,- and :that, by exe·rcise o·f·.due· -dil:l,genc·e; 1;1.is 

. d·ep.osition .. c_oul~ ·not. 11a ve be.en taken, .f · ]?erry v. Mi tcheil"; ._3·4< · · · . · 
· ~ •. ·J .L. 3~7; 'New York,. Lake E"rie. & West~rn ·Railway ·co •. v.: Haringj·: · 
47, N.J.Le 137;Cino . .v. Driscoll, supra,~ is obvious_that,the . 

. t.E:)s·tiniony ·.of-~ Dr •. Szold and. "Officer F·riedlnan,, · repor~t?d .. in the ... 
· ?lli_nutes of re1=ipondent' s meeting of. November 24,· ·1958,. c_anriot be· 
·<?o~sid~:red i:h _determining the question in issue ·.on __ a.ppea;1• . · ': 
·!:'feithe~- witness was produced to. testify at the hearing here:L~.- .... 
tEvaluating ·.the· -testimony adduced ~:he.rein, there is :grave'. doubt that 
. M6Ne~11 ·.1s "the same person 'whom "Lane . and the. police . otf'ic·er$ 'had. ;·· 
observed· s~aggering along East Fourtp. Street, for l:Jane'.-.t:e·_st1.fled: · 

.· that the intoxicated man was wearing a top coat arid· Smoke; · 
·tes·.ti.fied ·that. the man- whom he _placed unde.r arrest, in the .ta~e·rn­
was wearing a. jacket. Furthermore.,· Re.e·se testified that'_·the man_ 
.whom·Fri·eaman stopped disappeare·d from view, .and smoke· testified·. 

,. that-_·when:_Re_e$e_. tasked .nie ·if T had seen· a man_. staggerinff'" up ~he·· 
. -: ·street, ·.r. said:···· '-'Yes,, I seen one man go inside the bar' 'i· . · •. ·. . .. :-:':··. · · 

. be_cause t: di_d ··see: a nian go into ·.the bar prior to that~•-.'.', It-.. shou.ld,•: 
· be ,noted that: Lane -·and ··the officers.- observed an unidentified :mart ..... ~· 
.:anC.t> it _>:ts reasonable tc> ·infer tha·t "the officers,. ~-eeing; McNei.11::·.'· 
··;at .. the b.ar~--nrl..stookhfm.r·or the intoxicated··perso.n w!iom .Phe·y·:.had··~ 
· previously observed and who had apparently eluded them·. ; Iri view ·_ 

of McNeill' s denial that he was stopped· by Friedman and eon- ' 
. \ ·sideri:hg hi-s test.iinony. generally,- which is credib-~e,. _and -Clqii- ... 

· ·vincirig, 'as ·1-s; the. testimony of; S:ll of appellant·• s. wi trie~ses ;"I. 
copclud,e 'that -respondent has failed to. e·stablish ~the . gutit· or:. , ·._ .. : ' .. 

"app.ell~nt· by a· fair pre.ponder·ance o·f the ·believ'able evid~nce. ··". 
Having· so: concluded,, .. 1 t is .. unnecessary to· ·consider· the othe;r .. · . . : . ,-:._, · 

··~._points ··raise·d"by. appellant. in his _pe·titi_on of. appe~l •. p: ·. <" \.· .. :. 
···recommend. that an order' be entered re.versing ·respondent.'). _a·ctiori. ·. · 

-·. . . . , ·. . . . ·. . . . " . . . ·. ,, . . . . ·and dismissing~ the charge. . . .. . ·· . : ·,. · . . . __ - !·~ 
. . . . . . : ·.. . . ' . . . - . ,. ' 

-· •. 'l. . .. .. ::i. _·· 
Pursuant to .. Rule 14 of State Regulf1tion· No.: 15, oral .. · .... 

. . argument· respecting. the issue on appeal was heard ,by me on. June 

. ~-;· ·1959·.' . . -

.... · . Hav.ing· ~are.fully' conside~ed .the. record bereiri~ · indlu<:Iing·:: .. 
. the transcript'. of the testimony, the minutes of resportder;t.t'~· ·· ... 
·.:mee·t;1ng ?f::- November ·24.,. 195_8,, the_ Hea~er• s .Report .and~ tn~· or8:l«: · : .:c: 
ar'gument. before. me, I am not. in accord ·with ·the H~are_r' s .:find~ngs·.·: · 
and· recommendation. ·The testimony of. Dr •. Szold ·reported :in the·, - ·-·.· .. 

. ai'o!'e:said.ni.inutes- sho'u].d have been consid.ered by· the.H$,a~er •. 
· -Th~l· ni:tnutes were· admitted. in evidence in this appeal and ;thus .ar~· 
· _-part. of the_.·. !1ec·or:d in these proceedings and it ap.pear~ · tlferefpom·· (\ 
· :·that John McNeill "was _e·xamined by Dr. Szo1d who foµnd him to b~< · · 

·Under_ t.ha· irll'luence or :tntoxicat~ng l:!!quor and s.o testif~ed·· a:t:; , · .. __ ; 
' .' .,,' ... 

. , 
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'th,e nearing .below and was ·cross-examined by defendant j s c}§.~~¥i •. 
. In my judgment, the medical findings of Dr. Szold fortify~;"t!:h.6;~­
testimony~· E.\dduced before the _Hearer which, of itself;. woui~cf~~.j~stify 
a +iz:iding. of. defendant's guilt.· 1 

· · · . · ~~~}E:~:i~~;-
. · l_f i''°''.'i!"l:C' 

. . There;.1s no ·merit to appeliantt's. ground of appe,~1 :wi·iir 
·'alleges,. that· ;t"espondent' s acti9n was erroneous becau·sa th,i~t:_~(fomplaint 

was made by tne Lakewood Police Department and that the Bati.~tJ~et· 
· Commis~iop.er ~articipated. in the procee.dings: l?elow. · The-.- J1\~l.f~c~~ 
·C.ommi·ssio.;ner.; who is one of the members'· of respondent To~$1nfip~ :'· 
C°-!nnrl. ttee j· th,e local issuing author! ty charged with the Q.u~~y-3 of . ... 
l"lear;tng d:ls_ciplinary ·proceedi~·gs against its licensees, i~ff npjp:~­
Q._isqualifieQ. ;f'.rom pa~ticipa. ting and voting in such proce·edings 
m.erely because the police department, which he heads, is the · 
·oopipla:inant in the proceeding. Indeed he' would not have been , 
· disq~alified if. he, as Police Comrnissioher, _had made the complaint, -
·Mackler v• Bd-. of Education of ·cit of Camden,, 16 N.J. 362 (Sup •.. 
·Qt. 195 _ l Gross v •. N •. J. State Board of Optometrists, 11 .N.Jo.-
Mi~c. 485 (Sup. ·at. 1933). There is _no.thing in the record to· 

· indicate :th$.t· he. had· an-y 11 personal". interest. in these proceedi.ngs • 

. , . ; : I .r:tnd: .. appeilant ~uil ty as -c.h8.rged· and shall, ther~fore, 
··affirm respondent's action and re-instat.e the thirty-day penalty 
·whiqh, in my op~ni'on~ is not unreasonabl.e• ,_ .. 

·'_:Accordingly,· it is; ,on this 6th day of J~ly 1959 1 
. . . . . 

_ ·"""<bEDERED tha·t the action: :of'· respondent be. and the· same. is ·. 
ll.e;rteoy ~ff'irme·d· and. that· the appeal herein be and. the SB.1:11e· is . 
. hereby dismissed; and _it is. further · · · 

. · - ... ·ORDE~lJ th.at _:the thir,ty".'"day suspension by respondent of . · 
- ·,. a.pp ell-ant '·s. l9.f?8-59 plenary re-tail consumption license C-12 _f.or 

. -.premise.a· 14~ E~. 4th. Stre.et, Lakewood, be. and the',;same i·s ·hereby 
restored and reimpos.ed against appellant''S 195-9-60 plenary retai-1 

·consumption- licens·e c-,12 for the same premises., to commence at 
2 :00' a.m.~·, Monday, J~ly 13, l9.59 and- .terril:lnating at 2:0.0 _ a.m., 

.,·ednesday, Aµgust- 1:2, 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE> DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2. ·APPELLATln.DECISIONS - WARSHAW v. LONG BRANCH" 

CHARLES WARSHAW, ~/a LIBERTY BAR; 

' ) Appellant, 

) 

) 

PAGE 5,. 

v. ORDER OF DI$CONTINUANCE 

BOARD.OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY 
· OF LONG BRANCH, 

) 
I 

) 
Respondent~ 

~------~-----------~~~---~-~-------~--
~olomon Tepper, Esq~, Attorney for Appellant 1 
Julius J. Go.lden, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DI.RECTOR: . 

The attorneys for the respective parties ;hereto having· 
stipula t~d to discontinue the within appeal ( beoau.se the 
app$llant's application for transfer bf his. liquor iipense 
has been.granted by the respondent) and no ~eason al'pearj,ng 
to the contrary, 

It is, on this 7th day of July 1959, 

ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same 1~ 
hereby discontinued. 

WILLIAM UOWE DAVIS 
D~REC'!'OR 

3. STATE REGULATION NO. 23 - POSSIBLE AMENDMENT CONCERNING 
HALF-]:'INrS - PUBLIC HEARING - OPENING STATEMENT. . 

In the notice of this public hearing, I pointed. out that 
(1) certain types of alcoholic beverages may be packaged in 
half-pints under th.e regulation as it has stood for many, many 
years; (2) within recent years a problem has artsen beca~se. of 
the introduction into our market of new types of alcoholic 
beve·rages packaged in half-pints; ( 3) opinions differ widely 
with respect to the proper disposition of the problem.. Fo~ · 
example, some favor the reduction of the standard of fill for 
distilled spirits to a half-pint while others prefer the 
elimination of the half-pint·as a permissible size for ail 

v alcoholic beverages except wines, champagnes and malt alcoholic 
beverages;· and ( 4) the ·purpose of this hearing is to ,afford the 
industry and the public oppo~tunity to express their views on the 
advisability of amending State Regulation No .. 23 so a.s to change 
the minimum standard of fill for all alcoholi.c beverages except 
wine.s, champagnes and malt alcoholic beverages, part~cularly with 
respect to -the half-pint as a permissible sta.nO.ard of . .fill. 

. ., I want to make it clear that no change is contemp~ated 
in the regulation with respect· to so-called "nips" which are ' 
permitted to be sold to and by plenary retail transit licensees 
only, i.·e., railroad-trains, airplanes and boats, while, in transit. 
R.S •. 33:1-12(4) •. · Consequently, the sale .of "nips" is not a proper 
subject of discussion at this hearing. 1 

All persons wishing to be he~rd may orally ~ddress this 
hearing for not longer than ten minutes, but will b~ afi'ordeq the 
further privilege of submitting to me a written e~tension o:t; 
remarks not later than August 18, 19590 
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so .. :,1.that. all topic.s· may be fully covered, every eff.ort~ 
·shou;Ld :Pe ··.m~de ·to' avoid repetition. If someone has previo1-is1y 
·.expressed youv view, ·you may best indicate that fact by so' 
. informing me( in writing.. Y_our cooperation in helping to make 
this an. or,der)..y p:ro,ceeding will be greatly appreciated • 

.L. ; ·v:, i ·.: ~ r '. 

~. . - : -=- . . ~ ~ ' - - ; . ;.• . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

~ . j ! l ~ 

.') ''(; 

4. DISCIP.L,INARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION 01'1' STATE REGULATION 
.NO. 38 ~. CONDUC.TING BUSIN1~~ss IN VIO:f.,ATION OF LOCAL HEG"ULATION ..;.\ 
EMPLOYING B.4RTENDER wrrHOUT ID:ENTIFICNrION CARD HEQ,UIRED. _BY • I 
LOCAL REGULATION ~. HINDERING INVESTIGArl1ION - LICENSE. SUSPENDED., 
FOR 25 DAYS_.• . 

'"').. 

In t~e Mattev ~f Disciplinary 
Proceeding$ ~g~inst 

) 

) 

) 

) 

TUBE BAR . ·INC. .. , .. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· · 12· · T::Ube 'Opncows·e · 

Jersey- ·c'ity ,. :N·· J •. 
_I ,l ·• _., • 

Holde:r 9.f· :Pl<?nary -Retail Consumption 
License C.~·184 for the 1958-59 and · 
:1959-60 licensing years, is.sued by the 
Municipal Bo~d of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.9f the City of Jersey City. 
~------~~~~-~~-~~------~----------------
O '-Mara, Schum~nn, Davis & Lynch, Esqs., by Edward J .- O !.Mara, 

· . ·Esq., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee e 

. Edv1;ard_: F· •. _ .. tµnbro,se,· Esq., -Appearing for the Division of 
· · · · ·.--:. fo:lcoholic. Beverage Control. 

·. BY -THE·. DIHEC~OR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:· 

··"Defe.nde;r,it. pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 
·'· ·, _·: 

bn S-unday, September 28, 1958, .at about 1:35 
. P •. M., 2:05 P.M •. arid 2:47 P.M., you sold and 
delive:red and allowed, permitted and suffered 

· · ·the :sale and deli very of ale oholic beverages 
at retail in their original containers for 

· ·constunp.~ion off your licensed pr.emises and 
allowed, permi tt.ed and sufi'ered the removal 
of ~aid al-coholic beverages in their original 
containers from your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rul~ 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

, . '2·•. · On Sunday, September 28, 1958, you conducted 
your licensed business without having a photo-· 

i. -'-· -static or other ·true copy of your application 
·for y.our current ltcense on the licensed premises 
available. fo1., i:r:ispection; in violation of Rule . 

· 16(b) of State Regulation No. 20~ 

. r-3._.,. ·on Sunday, September 28; ~958,, you engaged and· 
employed on your licensed premises in connection 

· · with your licensed business a~ bartenders two 
persons known· as John Bm~ and John Winters fqr 
whom you did not. have on file on your pr:emises . 
for exhibition at the time demanded ide:rtification 

· cards j_ssued by the Department. of Public\. Safetyof the Cit 
. '. o'f ·Jersey City in "conf'ormi ty with Sec-tioti,s :t3 · 
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. and 14 o·f·· Ord inane e. I\:~12.99 a.dop.t.~d· by. the .. . 
Board ·of Cqmm.issioners of the.· City ·of . ,, .... . 
·Jersey City~ bn .June 20, 1950; ·in ··violati'oh 
or. Section 15 of said Ordinance. ..,· - · 

'Ort Sunday, Septem1Je:rt 28, 1958 1 you througp · . · 
. your agents, servants and employees,. i"aile·d.­

. to· facilitate and hindered and delaye·~ and. 
·.· craus~d the hindrance and delay of an ·. · 
·investigation, inspection and ·examination· 

a_t your licensed premises .then and there · 
being .made· by. Investigators· c)f the 'Division.· .. 

· of Ale oholic Be.verage Control or the·· Pep-art··· 
.. ment. of Law and Public Safety. or the· "St~te .. · ... 
·of New Jersey; in violation of R.s·• · ·33-.:l-•3$. '- ... . ..... 

11Two ··ABC a.gents .(hereinaft:er refe.rred to as·.4g~nt .. :S and·.: : · ·. · 
Agent. Hl: were called as. witnesses for-. the\ Division·. · .Ag~nt. S ...... · .. :_ . 
testified that ·at approximately 1:15 p.m. on Sunda~r, Septem'ba·r ?a;- .. · -_-; 
1958, he and Agent H e.ntered, .Q.efendant ts 11.cens·ed pr~mis~~l · t~at· : . · .. 
he observed a. man (subsequently identified as· Mortintar ·Lee; the: ·· ·. 
manager o.t the establishment) and two bartenders (subs~quently . ·,.·:· · 
identified as John .Bowe .and . John Winters) on the. pl'emises .· ·a.t" the -. · '. "· 
.time; .·t~at at ·1:35 p•m~., Bowe went to a cooler, obtairied t}lree"::.···"". ·> · 

· .~-ix-packs contail_ling e ans .or Ballantine· beer therefrom,_ ·put thonr: .. :: . 
. /~tµ a paper .bag·-.and placed the package in front of_.~ patrbn who·· ._ 

. · ·was· s·ea~ed at ·the· .bar; that the patron gave him a .sum ·of,·pioney. ··'.. 
· which -Bowe. ·rang up .on the cash register; that .shortly:.- .. thereaf'te:t-; 
.·th~, p·a~:ron -left·, the premises with the beer;· that ·at .. 2:05 p.m.; .. · .. ,_. 

Wint.era obtained a qua,rt bottle of Seagram's whiska·y .. and, ·"atter . 
p~·,acing the bottle in a bag, he put it in front o~ a.· pat?tori " 

·,seat.ad at the ·bar; 'that the. patron ·gave Winter~ a· stim .. of' ·.money· .. 
. . and Winters then rang up an amount on the cash reg1ste_r; . that ·:at 

2:10 .p.m., ·the ma),. picked up the· bag containing the 'bott~e ·or.:"~· ..... 
. whiskey·f'rom_·a.coµnter where he had previously .plac~d il~l:l.nd.·, . .' ~:.:..·, 
"!..ef~ the ... premi.ses; that at 2:20 p·~m·., Agent Haske~ W:interq .. f·o~.·.: ·. 
fa pint of Four Rose~ to .go';. that( Winters asked· Lee· to. oome ov~~ .. ··. 

:and the~"·said, ·-*He (meaning Agent .H). wants a. pi~t o~· _li'.oU~_ ~oses .·"" 
to go' i. ,to ·which· Lee· replie.d, ·tNo. We don• t sell· o~ "Sundays r ;·_,that. ·.-. 
at· 2:47:,]>.m."' .Bqwe .took a six-pack of Schaefer beer· from"a/ 60.olar·1 .. · _.··· . ) 

. put it o:_·in ·a paper· bag and placed the bag in front. ·or a· niari " . • . · · 
··(subse·quently;identified as William Stout); then pioked.up·a.bag. · ·- ,,_. 
· containing a loaf of bread which Stout had on the bar· and plaoed ·: .... ,., .. 
. this bag· in.· the ·ba·g· containing the ·beer; that Stout·ier.t·'tha ... >. , 

premisa·s· with the· beer and bread, ·f9llowed by.·Agent H and· hi~elf · . -·: 
· '(Agerit S) ;- that when outside the; premises, he an(i: Agent H · -iderit'i.t'ie:d " " · 
"themselves :to Stout ·and. the three then re.turned to ·de'!'endaµtt.$.-- .. -: .... .-. 
premises; .. that ·ha (Agent :S). and Agent H identified t:P,ems~.lve~..: to·: .. ': .. · · 
·Lee,, Bowe· and Winters; that ·Stout pointed to Bowe and. said- be ... ~ . '" · ... " -.: .i 

· obtaip.~d the· beer i'rom him, ·'although he had not pttid for 1 t., ·to'-·~·,:>.· .· . 
which Bovf·e said, ·'He didn't get it here' ; that he (Agent S) then: :.~ .... '. · · 
asked the bartenders for'. their names and, in response thereto.,i .,:,:~· ' 
the· bartenders· stated that'they would not give· their names: ... _.< .. : 

·unless told to do so by the proper a:uthoritie·s; that. he:, (A.s.e11t S) 
told. the barte.nders· that:, •we are the proper· authoritie~', ·but<· " 

. th~y'-\sti~l· ·refused~ to. divulge their names; that he· ·(Age?l:t ·'S) .. an~:,: · " 
Agent H asked Lee t_o obtain -the bartenders·• names by.t. he . state.~:' · · · 1

·'· 

'What can I do if. they don't ~ant to· give.-their n~mest . I.' oan. 1.t· 
·make them• ;ttlatbe (Agent s)· then .telephoned to the.· local :polio.e: ,.· .. =-
.for assistance and when two police officers arrived, tl;i~ ,age.nts:' ·. 
informed·them that they,,d·esired t<;l obtain.the names·or·tbe·::. '-·. ·' ·, ,. 
bartenders. and the officers accompanied the, agents ·to ·t~e.: .. , ... "< · : -

, bartend~rs who, when requested by the police of!'ic~:L'l·s, ·a1vu1g·a.d:.>.":: _ : .. 
. their names. to the agents; 'that the agents asked L~e ",~]ld ·:the·.··~.>>. ,'.: 
. barpendera· for· _the" copy of. the licens.e application and the ':pe~1t~.:i_: .. : 

.. ." :·: ..... :: .~ ...... ·'.. 

"1 •• 

. ·, 
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iss_ue·d by the :.toe al issuing authoP:l ty to the bartenders, and 
·the three_ eniploy.ees of defendant stated. that the documents wer•e 
·1n a locked drawer for_ which no one had the key; that although 
fifty-five minutes elapsed from the time of reql,l.est for the .. · 
application_~nd permits and the agents• departure .from the 
·premises;~ t1?-e documents were not made available for inspection. 

"Agent H corrpborated, in substance,, the testimony. of:· 
Agent·S. 

"cJqhri.Bowe_ testified that although he had been on duty on 
the afternoon ·o~ September 28,, 1958, he did not sell three ·stx·­
J?acks of beer to a patron at 1:35 p.mo or a six-pack of Schaefer 
beer to_Sto~t; that insofar as Stout was concerned,, he had not 

.. seen :P.iril until after 'three o'clock! when he was. brought into · 
the ·pre.mises, by the agents; that Agent R called him and.9 after 
showing his. credentials, accuse·d him {Bowie)·. of holding a package 
fop Stout which he: (Bowe) denied; that he was not-asked for his 
n~~ ·µn~il .Officer Felmly suggested that he tel+ it to the agents •. · 

' . 

· ... _, n;tob.p,Winters testified that he was tending bar on 
. Septembe~ 28,. 1958 ·but -that no person other than one of the . 
agents. a~ked for a bottle. of whiskey;_ that-he told the agent 

· · th,at,. 'We. doD: ~·t. sell' stuff on Sunday r and, when asked by the 
_ag·ent, -who .was in charge there, pointed out Lee, the· mana,ger; that 
when Lee. c.~e over he (Winters) told him o:f the agents r request 
an;d .. Lee said, •1No:.. we don't sell nothing on Sundays. W~ don't 
sell a,. thing'; ;::that the agent again asked whether there ·was a 
chance: of g·etti.ng a-bottle and,, when he (Winters) again said:, 
'No~ absolutely no 1 , the agents le.ft the premises; that ,about 
'10, ~2.,. 13 minutes' .later they brought Stout back ~nd one agent 
CB;.me ·over to" him· (Winters) and asked for 'his name and address; , 

·that he (Winters) asked who they were and when told, 'We are 
ABC agents',-· he said to them, 'I dontt know about that. I never 
s.een: you .fellows. in my _life. I don't give my name out to 
stran·ge.rs'; that they asked for his (Winters) 'I.D. card' and 
he· told the agent that it was locked in a drawer and··'.that the .. 

. ,.;owner, .who was the only one who had, a key, was· not around; that·. 
''.the.next thing he knew the police officer-s were there and, .. \1when. 

O·fficer Felmly ·told him to give his name and said he had seen 
their cr:ecieritials, he gave his name and address to them. 

-"Mortimer Lee, m~nager of the defendant's establishment,". 
··~)testified that· he recalled· the bartender calling him over when 

.... :orie. of the ··_agent~ wanted a pint of Four Roses whiskey to take 
.. out and .that he said, 'What, is the use of' calling me? You 

. know we don't s e·11 on Sundays' ; th.at he remembered the agents . 
bringing .$tout into· ·the premises and that Stout said he did not 

·obtain the beer in defendant·• s premises; that the agents stated 
that they .. w~re ABC. agents but he (Lee) did not believe them; that 
between· 20. and 25 minutes thereafter, the police arrived; that · 
prior- to the arrival of th~ police, he did not observe or hea.r : 
·tpe agents ask.Bowe or Winters for their names; that he told the 

·· agents his name as manager and also the name -of Louis Deutsch . , 
. as the owner·· and, when the agents asked him for the names 1 of the 
b·artehders,: he.(Lee) said, •Ask them'· and then said, 1If the.y 
won't give it; to. you I c M' t give it to you either';. that when 
the agents ·thre·atened to call the police,. he said, 'Go· ahead, it · 
is .~J.;l right. with me'; that when the agents asked about the · · 
license appl'ication ·and work r:e rmits, he told them that every-. 

·thing· wa_$ ·in th~ drawer and that he couldn 1 t ppoduce them.· 

."William S·tout testified that on Sunday mori:iing,, · Sept_embe11 

... , 28,;:.1958,. he· sought employme.nt at the Hotel Wales on 92~d Sti ... eet 
·;and Madison Avenue, New York; that •ar.ound hal·:D-past one, a · 
·quarter tq two', after leaving .the hotel, he stopped at a· 

delicate_ssen store oh 89th· Street and Thi Pd. Avenue where he 
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puPcnased a .six-pa-ck of. beer; that he Pode the subway and then 
the Hudson Tubes, arriving in Jersey City in 'half an hour'; 
that he stopped at a supermarke·t across from defendant to ·premises, 
purchased 'a loaf .of bread and quarter-pound of butter' and 
proceeded across the street to purchase something 'in the fruit 
store 1 when the two agents asked him what the bag contained and 
then took him into the T~be Bar; that he denied purchasing the 
beer there; that he did not believe he was asked or did he tell 
the agents where he purchased the beer. During cross-examination-

· by the attoxney appearing for the Division, Stout testified that 
it was 4!.years since he had purchased anything at the delicatessen 
in New York where he obtained the beer on the day in question8 

"Harold J. Felmly testified that he is a police o.fficer 
and he and Officer Timothy McCarthy were directed to ·go to the. 
defendan~'s premis~s,_arriving there about 3:05 p.m.; that the 
two agents approached him, identified themselves and stated the 
bartenders had _refused to divu,lge their names and that Lee was 

·uncooperative; that L'ee claime~d he was not aware the:-.men were 
agents r that he suggested. since Lee saw the agents show their ', 
credentials to him {Felmly) he cooperate w:t th the aO"ents and Lee 
assured him he would; that he (:B1elmly) then told Wi~ters to'·- give 
his name to one of the agents; that he also spoke to Bowe who 
cla~med he was not asked by the agent_s to give his. name. 

"Timothy J. McCarthy, the other police officer,, by 
stipulation corroborated the testimony of his fellow-officer, 
except that in cross-examination he had no recolle_ction as to 
w:hat Bowe said when aslced by McCarthy whether Bowe had. refus·ea. 
to state his name ~o the agents. 

"Agent S testified on redir·ec.t examination that when they 
entered he and Agent H showed their· credentials to Lee and, when 
the bartenders were ca_lled over, showed them their credentials. 

"The testimony of the agents and of the bartenders and 
manager.of defendant•s premises, respectively, is very con­
flicting·. On the one hand, there is the agents r account of 
what occurred on t;b.e defende.nt's licensed premises and their 
testimony that· the-y followed Stout outside the establishment, 
returned with him to the premises and, after identifying them­
selves, confronted the manager and the bartenders with the 
alleged violation; that Stout pointed to Bowe as the man who 
gave. him the beer_. At the hearing Stout claims that he purchased 
the'· beer in New York City. and tells an unbelievable story that on 
a Sunday morning he was in search of employment at· a hotel 
before purchasing beer at a delicatessen store; that this is the 
first time in years that· he had been to the hotel at which he 
c.laimed he had been employed many years ago •. I would have to be 
naive indeed to accept such an account as given by Stout of his 
acti vi ties on the day in question. The -~gents told a straight­
forward story of bbserving the two prior sales by Winters and 
Bowe of alcoholic beverages in original containers for off­
premises consumption. The mere fact that one 1of the agents was 
refused a pint of whiskey by the manager does not, in any manner, 
alter the si tuatioh regarding the other sales of bottled goods·. 
during the afternoon purs~ant to the agents' testimony• 

\ 
I . 

, . "The agents testifi~d that they ~howed their c1,,edentials 
to Lee, Bowe and Winters bU:t, despite that fact, the bartenders 
refused to divulge _their names -ap.d add1"1esses and, when they 
appealed to lee, he refused to give the names of the bai-.tender~s 
although, a..~ 1 manager, he was in charge of the establishment. 
It was necessary for the ae;ents tp summon the police in order 
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that 'they mi~ht obtain the necessary· informationo 

"There ·1s no dispute .that the copy of the license 
appJ.ication and the identification cards issued locally to the 
bartenders were not made available-· to the· agents o It was 
subs~quently· ascertained that t~e bartenders had, previous~to 
the day i"n question,, been issued identification cards by the 
Department of Public Safety of Jersey City., 

"Defendant has no prior adjudicated record" I recommend 
·that defen.dant be. found guilty of all the charges pre.t'erred herein-. 
I further reco:riunend that its license be suspended on Charge l , 
for fifteen days (Re Bunce, Bulletin ~273~ Item 4) and on Oharges 
2~ 3 and· 4 (which shall be considered as one.violation for the 
purpose of penalty) for ten days (Re Lorenzo, Bulletin 1132, 
Item 4), making 1~ t.otal suspens~on of twenty-five days." . 

Written excepti.ons to the Hearer's .,ieport and written 
argument with respect 'thereto were filed w:t th me by the · · 
attorri~ys for the defendant,. pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Re$ulation Noc 16. 

I have carefully examined the evidence herein, the 
memorandum filed by the defendantws attorney, the Hearer's 
Report and the exceptions and written argument, and am 
satisfied that the Hearer's recommendation should not be 

11 1 

disturbed~ I adopt the Hearer 1 s conclusions as my conclusi_ons, 
herein• Hence, I find the defendant guilty as charged, and 
shall.suspend its license for twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of July, 1959, 
\ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-184 
for the 1959~60 lice.nsing year, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control o.t: the City of Jersey City.to 

. Tube Bar,· Inc·a, .for premises 12 Tube Concourse, Jers'ey City 1 · 

be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days~ 
.commencing at 2:00 a.omo, Monday, July 20, 1959, and terminating 
at 2:00· aem~, FridayJ Augu~t l4j 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECT.OR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSW"ER IN APPLICATION 
(FAILUHE TO DISCLOSE OONVICTlON NOT INVOT.NlNG MOHAL TUR.PITUDE) -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SU$PENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BOYSEN 1S SUNSET TAVERN, INC. 
Sunset Avenue, Madison Tovmship 
PO Old Bridge, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2 (for the 1958-59 and 
19'59-60 licensing years), issued by the 
Township Connnittee of the Township of 
Madison. 

-------------------~------------~--------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-Benj&min Kl~inberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
Davis s .• Piltzer·,. Esq., --Appearing_ for Divislon of; Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 
'·'-

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The following charge was preferre.d against the deferid~nt·: 

"In your-- appllcation dated May 23, 1958, filed with . 
·the Madison Township Committee, upon which you obtained 
your current plenary retail consumption license; in · 
answer .to ~uestion 33 you evaded and suppressed the 
material fact that your president and treasurer, 
Melvin Boysen, Sr., had been convicted on February 
21, 1930 in the Middlesex County Court of ~uarter · 
Sessions of the crimes of breaking and entering .and , 
larceny; said evasion and suppression of fact be·ing, · 
in violation of R.S. 33: 1-25." . , 

·Defendant entered a "technical" plea of not guilty to the 
'qharge herein solely- for t.he purpose of questioning whether the 
convictions of Melvin Boysen; president and treasurer of defendant 
corporate-licensee," involved the element of moral turpitude$ If 
so, defendant is disqualified from being connected in any way 
with the alc<;)holic beverage industry in New Jersey. R.Se 3~,::i-25,, 

It appears from· a baptismal certifi~ate submitted by 
defendant's attorney that Boysen was 17 years of age when, on 
January 25,· 1930, he was charged with the crimes of breaking and 
e1ntering1 a.rid larceny. On February 21, 1930 he pleaded guilt·y. to 
said charges andj as a res~lt thereof, was placed on -probat_io:µ 
f?r:'_.three years and .fined qplOOo 

bn October 19, 1956- Boysen pleaded non vult to a vlola:tion 
of the Workmen's Compensation Act, as a result of which he we~- · 
placed on probation for one year and ordered to settle a jUd(j'""" . 
of ~~4,106.04. (This conviction was set up by defendant in th~:. 
license application in question.) It appears from informatiop 

· received :-at this -Division that Boysen had failed to provide cb1i~ 
· pensation insurance for an employee who was injured while working 
for him. The statute with reference there:to makes. an employer· who 
fails to ·provide prote.ction for the benefit of his employees ··g-uilty 
of a misdemeanor. R.So 34:15-79. However, I am satisfied that 
said crime.to which Boysen pleaded.~ vult does not involve tho 
element of moral tuppitude. · 
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The question therefore remains as to whether the crimes 
of which Boysen was convicted while 17 years 6r age :tnvolve moral 
tl.U"lpi tude. Generally, the crimes of breaking and entering and 
larceny per~ involve moral turpitude when conunitted by an adult. 
He Case Noo 1232, Bulletin 10_77, Item 10. However,- where the age 
of the of fender is :under 18 years when the crime was committed.; the 
crime may or may not invo.l ve mo1"'al turpitude• depending upon the 
surrounding circumstances and seriousness of the particular offense. 
See Re Case No. 36, Bulletin 149, Item i; Re Case No. 146, Bulletin 
167, Item 4. Cf. Case No. 72, Bulletin 375, Item 6 and Case No. 619, 
Bulletin 943, Item.lo, which imposed tbe additional requirement that. 
the individual have no other criminal record, but which I feel 
shquld no longer be followed as precedente 

· In the instant case, the file discloses that Boysen was 
convicted of stealing various items of merchandise from several 
connne11 cial buildings· during a one month .perlod while he was l 7i 
years of ageo He was not comrnitted to jail. There is no indication 
that any aggravating cir-cumstances. were involved. In vaew of these 
considerations, I find that the crime in question did not involve 
moral- t~pftude. 

While it appears that Boysen is not thus disqualified by 
st$.tute from being associated with the alcoholic beve1,,age industry 
in this State, the failure to disclose the 1930 convictio~$ is a· . 
serious violation because the suppression of said fact deprived 
the local issui;ng authority of pertinent info1,,mation to guide it 
in determining whether Boysen is a fit person to have an ;interest 
_in a liquor license in this State. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
November 28, 1955, 'its license was suspended by the Director for 
45 days for (a) allowing innnoral activities on the licensed 
premises; (b) allowing hostess activity on the licensed premises; 

· ( c) sale to an intoxicated person and (d) sale to minors •. See 
Bulletin 1090, Item 1. Effective Septemper 3, 1957 its·license 
was suspended by the local issuing authority for 30 days for (a) 
p.er!nitting a brawl on tihe licensed premises and (b)· and (c) "hours" 
violations. Eff~ctive February 10, 1959 its license was suspended 
by the Director .for 55 days for .(a) sales to intoxicated persons; 
(b) employment of a 15 year old minor on the licensed premi.ses 
and (c) failure to disclose a prior record in its application 
pursuant to which it received its current liquor license. See 
Bulletin 1266,. Item 1 •. 

The -instant charge refers to the failure to disclose 
Boysen' s criminal recor,'d in full, whereas the previous charge for 
fraud in the same applicati'o:ri was based upon.the suppression of 
the fact that its license had been suspended on another occasion 
than that divulged therein. When suspension was Jmposed in ··the . 
prior case, the defendant's past record was taken into c-onsideration. 
Under the· circur.a.stances, I shall consider the present charge as 
supplemental in nature and, by reason thereof, shall impose o~ly 
the minimum penalty for a failure to disclose a criminal record 

_,wherein the crime conuni tted did not involve the element of moral 
turpitude. I sh.all suspend defendant's license r'or a period of 
fifteen days. Re 279-10 Inc., Bulletin 1132, Item 3. Five days 
will be r-emitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ~en days u ~ 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of July, 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-2 
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(for th~ 1959-t;)O licens·i!lg year), issued by the rrownshlp Committee 
.of. the Township of' Madison to Boysents Sunset rravern, Inc,,, t/a­
Boysen' s Sunset Tavern, Inc,,, .for premises on Sunset Avenue, 
Ma.dis?n Towns1Jip ,, be and the same is hereby suspended· for ten ( 10) 
days, commencing 'at 2 aome Monday, July· 20, 1959, and termine.ting 
at 2 a&me ~hursday~ July 30, 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 

7. DISCTPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS • SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

. . 

FRED & FLORENCE KRONENWETT 

) 

t/a-NEW.BARREL TAVERN ) 
1·3 - 16th Ave11ue· 
Newark 3, Ne J~ ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-203, (.for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60·licensing .years), issued by 
the M'llllicipal.Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cocntrol of the C°ity of Newark,, ) 

-~------------~~~-----~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lesnik & Amo_scato·.51 Esqs., by Russell H0 Huls:Lzer, Esq0, Attorne~s 
for Defendant-licensees 

Ed~ard F~ ·Ambros~, Esq", Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: , 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they 
sold alcoholic beverages to three minors and permitted the con­
sumption of :such·beverages by said minors in defendants• licensed 
premise~:,· in violation of Rule l· _of State Regulation No. 200 

Acting upon information received from the Irvington Police 
·Department,. ABC. agents.· obtained signed, sworn statements from 
Robert H--- (age -20) 9 ·R6bert N--- (age 19) and· Henry--- (age 1-7). 
J:l,rom these s·tatements it. appears that they entered defendants' 
p;rcn1tl1ses between 8: 30 p omc:1 and 9 p .,m. on Saturday$ May 23, 1959; 
that they remained there for .one or ·bwo hours and that Fred 
Kronenwett (one. or the licensees) was acting as bartender@ In 
his statement Robert H--- says that he consumed. twelve drinks and 
that most of them,.were nscrewdrivers" or whiskey and soda which 
were served by -.the bartender, who did not question him as to his 
age. :[n his-statement Robert N--- says that he consumed. about 
four "screwdrivers" and rour drinks of whiskey and spda which were 
s-arved by the bartender,· who did not question him as to his age.· 
In his statement Henry-.-- says that he ordered a beer but that the 
bartender· refused to serve him until after he displayed a false 
identification card indi·cating that the holde:r thereof was over 21 
years of age and that,, thereafter, he consumed. about three glasses 
of beer and two "screwdrivers" which were served by the barten_dei~ •.. _ 

In a statement obtained from Fred Kronenwett, he admits 
that he served some alcoholic .beverages to each of the three minors 
on the evening in question but states that he served five drinks 
to Robert H----, five drinks to Robert N--- and fou.r drinl-rn to · . 
Henry---. He further states that he did not question Hobert H--­
as to his age because he appeared to be over the age of 21 and 
that both Hobert N--- and Henry--- displayed false ident~f:tcation 

j 
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ca1~ds. before he served them. 

Defendants· have .. no pr~or .adjudicated record, As mi.~·igatin·g 
circumstances, _the attorney for defendants states that defendant's .. 

. +J.av~ a clear record during the seventeen years they have conducted 
· licen.s~d premise.s and tl)a t two 9f the minors di splayed fals~ · .. · · 
iqe_ntifica tion c arQ.s. As to. the latter. claim, . I find that ·only 
the ~7-year~old minor.was questioned and displayed such~ 6arde 
The minimum penalty for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages 
to three minors, one of whom is only seventeen years of age, is · · . · · 
twenty-five days. Re Shady Hollow Farms, II]£.., Bulletin 1204~ . 
Item 3. However, c·onsidering the large. number of drinks ·sold to · 
and .consumed by the minors, the case is deemed aggravated .and· 
gccordingly five days will be added (cf. Great Cove Park, A New . 
Jersey C~rp~, Bulletin 1130, Item 3) and I shall suspend defendant·s' 
li.cense f'or thirty days e Five. days will be retni tted for the ple ·a,·· 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

·Accor.dingly, it is, on .this 8th day of July, 1959, 

ORDERED tha:ll plenary retail consumpti.on license ·C-203 ' 
(for the 1959-60 licensing year), issued by the Municipal Board ... 

·of. Alcoholic. Beyerage Control of.the City of Newark to Fred & 
Florence· Kronenwett, t/a New Barrel Tavern, for premises 13 - 16th· 
Ave:::iue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for tV'{~nty-fi ve 
(25) ·days, commencing at 2 a.mo Monday, July 20, 1959, anci. 
terminating. at 2 aom• Friday, .August 14, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOVffi DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

s. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS -»SALE BY·RETAILER TO RETAILER - UN-­
LAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR. 
2'5 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR P;LEA. 

In the Matter of Discipli'nary 
Proceedings against 

'MICHAEL A •. BARONE AND FRANK A. 
COLICCHIO, 

t/a THE SAVOY 
1041-43 E •. Grand Street 
Elizabeth 4, N. J. -

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary,_ Retail Consumption 
License C-38 (for the. 1958-59 and 
1959-60 l~c~nsing years), issued by 
the Municipal· Board· of Alcoholic · ) 
Beverage Oontrolof the City of 
Elizabeth. } 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

----------~~----------------------------Ronald F. Esposito, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensees 
. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appea~ing .f-or Division of' Alcoholic· 

~· Bev~rage Control · 

BY rrHE DIHECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ~ ~ to the following charge~: 

n1. On Apr:ll 16, .,1~59, you, holders "as .partners· o_f a···. 
New Jersey :Plenary retail consumption license · ..... · 
without authority of· special permit fiPst ob~ai.ned 
from the Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ Oqntpol,. 
sold a case of' Four Hoses Blended Whj_skey; a,n 
alcoholic bevera~e, to Alfonso Colicchio, t/a 
Zeeny's Tav~rn, ~older.of a ~lenary r~tail · _

1 

consumption license for prennses 621 Second 

',".· 

( . . 

·. r . 

.:-.,.. 

··:. 1: 
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Avenue, Elizabeth, New Jersey; in violation 
of Rule 15 cif State Regul~tion No. 20. 

On April 16, 1959, you transported alcoholic 
beverages, viz., the aforementioned case of 
Four Hoses Blend~d Whiskey, 'in a vehicle havi'ng 
no transit insignia affixed thereto or inscription 
painted thereon, as provided by Rule 12 of State 
Regulation No. 17; in violation of Rule 2 of 
State Regulation No. 17." 
. . 

On April 16, 1959, defendants sold a case of Four-Roses 
Ble.nded Whiskey to another retail licensee without obtaining a 
special penni t .from the Division of Alcoholic Beverage .c·ontrol •. 
Furthermore, the ve~icle in.which defendants transported the said 
case of whiskey had no transit insignia"affixed thereto or in­
scription painted thereon as pro~ided by.Rule 12 of State 
Regulation No. l~. 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
September 28; 1958, their license was suspended for five days by 
the local issuing authority for conducting their business in such 
a manner so as to constitute a nuisance. The minimum penalty for. 
the violation committed. herein is twenty days (Re DeFilippis,. 
Bulletin 1203, Item 11). In view of defendants' dissimilar 
record occurring within the past five yea1.,s, I shall suspend their 
license for twenty-fiye days. Five days will be remitted' -for the 

. plea entered he Pein, leaving a net. suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of July, 1959~ 

. ORDERED that plenary re.tail consumption license C-38 
issued for the 1959-60 licensing year by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Elizabeth to, 
Michael A. Barone and Frank Afj Colicchio, t/a.-"The Savoy, for 
premises 1041-43 Eo Grand Street, Elizabeth, be and ·the same is 
he1,,eby suspended for twenty ( 20) days, commencing at 2 ~_.m • 

. T\1.esday, July 21, 1959, and .terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, 
August 10, .1959. 

9(. STATE LICENSES. - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Joseph H. Re'infeld, Inc. 
591-629.Rahway.Avenu~ 
Union, New Jersey . 

Application filed August 12, 1959 for place-to-place 
transfer of Plenary Wholesale License W-11 from. 
461-67 Frelinghuys~n Avenue, Newark, New Jersey 

Majeatic Wine &·Spirits, Inc. 
1423 Ferry Avenue · 
Camden, New Jersey · · 

·Application filed August 12, 1959 for Additional 
Salesroom license on Plenary Wholesale License W-110, .· 
at 591-629 Rahway A\Tenue, Union,. New Jersey 

Baxter Warehouse Corporation 
591-629 Rahway Avenue 
Union, New Jersey · 

· · Application filed August 12, 
License · 

1959 for Plenary_v'IJholesale 

N@w J(®mey S~l8J~te Ubrnuv 
.... 


